
5-24 CANADA YEAR BOOK 

5.9 Union membership in Canada, 1960-88' (concluded) 

Year 

1965 
1966 
1967 
1968 
1969 

1970 
1971 
1972 
1973 
1974 

1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 
19792 

1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 

1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Union 
membership 

'000 

1,589 
1,736 
1,921 
2,010 
2,075 

2,173 
2,231 
2,388 
2,591 
2,732 

2,884 
3,042 
3,149 
3,278 

3,397 
3,487 
3,617 
3,563 
3,651 

3,666 
3,730 
3,782 
3,841 

Non-
agricultural 

paid workers 
'000 

5,343 
5,658 
5,953 
6,068 
6,380 

6,465 
6,637 
6,893 
7,181 
7,637 

7,817 
8,158 
8,243 
8,413 

9,027 
9,330 
9,264 
8,901 
9,220 

9,404 
9,893 

10,066 
10,483 

Union membership as 
a percentage 

of civilian 
labour force 

23.2 
24.5 
26.1 
26.6 
26.3 

27.2 
26.8 
27.8 
29.2 
29.4 

29.8 
30.6 
31.0 
31.3 

30.5 
30.6 
31.4 
30.6 
30.6 

30.2 
29.7 
29.8 
29.6 

Union membership 
as a percentage of 

non-agricultural 
paid workers 

29.7 
30.7 
32.3 
33.1 
32.5 

33.6 
33.6 
34.6 
36.1 
35.8 

36.9 
37.3 
38.2 
39.0 

37.6 
37.4 
39.0 
40.0 
39.6 

39.0 
37.7 
37.6 
36.6 

* The data for the years prior to 1960 are contained in the 1976-77 report or previous editions. 
2 No survey was conducted in 1979. 

5.10 Union membership by congress affiliation, 1988 
Congress affiliation Membership 

No. 

CLC 
(AFL-CIO/CLC) 
CLC only 

CNTU/CSN 

CFL/FCT 
(AFL-CIO/CFL) 
CFL only 

AFL-CIO only 
CEQ 
CSD 
ecu 
CNF1U 

Unaffiliated international unions 

Unaffiliated national unions 

Independent local organizations 

2,231,697 
812,709 

1,418,988 

204,637 

207,736 
205,486 

2,250 

224,305 
99,114 
50,379 
31,407 

3,476 

15,386 

662,876 

110,478 

58.1 
21.2 
36.9 

5.3 

5.4 
5.3 
0.1 

5.8 
2.6 
1.3 
0.8 
0.1 

0.4 

17.3 

2.9 

Total 3,841,491 100.0 


