## 5-24 CANADA YEAR BOOK

## 5.9 Union membership in Canada, 1960-881 (concluded)

Union membership as a percentage of non-agricultura paid workers	Union membership as a percentage of civilian labour force	Non- agricultural paid workers '000	Union membership '000	Year
20.5	23.2	5,343	1,589	1965
29.3	24.5	5,658	1,736	1966
30.7	24.3	5,953	1,921	1967
32.3	26.1	5,933	2,010	1968
33.1	26.6	6,068	2,075	1969
32.5	26.3	6,380	2,073	1909
33.6	27.2	6,465	2,173	1970
33.6	26.8	6,637	2,231	1971
34.6	27.8	6,893	2,388	1972
	29.2	7,181	2,591	1973
36.1		7,637	2,732	1974
35.8	29.4	7,037	2,732	1214
36.9	29.8	7,817	2,884	1975
37.3	30.6	8,158	3,042	1976
38.2	31.0	8,243	3,149	1977
30.4	31.3	8,413	3,278	1978
39.0	31.3			19792
	95	4.	•	
37.6	30.5	9,027	3,397	1980
37.4	30.6	9,330	3,487	1981
39.0	31.4	9,264	3,617	1982
	30.6	8,901	3,563	1983
40.0		9,220	3,651	1984
39.6	30.6	3,220	3,031	
39.0	30.2	9,404	3,666	1985
37.7	29.7	9,893	3,730	1986
37.6	29.8	10,066	3,782	1987
36.6	29.6	10,483	3,841	1988

 $<sup>^1</sup>$  The data for the years prior to 1960 are contained in the 1976-77 report or previous editions. No survey was conducted in 1979,

## 5.10 Union membership by congress affiliation, 1988

Congress affiliation	Membership		
	No.	9/0	
CLC (AFL-CIO/CLC) CLC only	2,231,697 812,709 1,418,988	58.1 21.2 36.9	
CNTU/CSN	204,637	5.3	
CFL/FCT (AFL-CIO/CFL) CFL only	207,736 205,486 2,250	5.4 5.3 0.1	
AFL-CIO only CEQ CSD CCU CNFIU	224,305 99,114 50,379 31,407 3,476	5.8 2.6 1.3 0.8 0.1	
Unaffiliated international unions	15,386	0.4	
Unaffiliated national unions	662,876	17.3	
Independent local organizations	110,478	2.9	
Total	3,841,491	100.0	